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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Márcio Diniz Freitas  
Oral Surgery and Oral Medicine Units  
School of Dentistry  
University of Santiago de Compostela-Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Oct-2012 

 

THE STUDY The article by Bernardes V et al. reports the determination of EGFR 
status in a series of 52 patients with oral squamous cell carcinoma 
comparing Immunohistochemistry (IHC), Fluorescence in situ 
hybridization (FISH) and Chromogenic in situ hybridization (CISH). 
Also, the EGFR status was correlated with clinical and pathological 
characteristics and outcome.  
A lack of concordance between EGFR expression (IHC) and gene 
amplification (FISH) in head neck squamous cell carcinomas has 
been described previously in the literature. Fluorescence in situ 
hybridization (FISH), is a well described methodology to detect 
EGFR copy number abnormalities in head and neck squamous cell 
carcinomas, however, Chromogenic in situ hybridization (CISH) is 
an emerging alternative detection technique using light microscopy, 
but its utility in assessing EGFR copy number in oral squamous cell 
carcinomas is not established.  
I offer the following comments as constructive criticism, mostly 
involving the methodological aspects of the study.  
-Patient’s eligibility  
1) The authors do not define whether tumour tissue samples were 
obtained before the patient received any adjuvant therapy 
(radiotherapy, chemotherapy) that could alter the results of the 
study.  
2) Duration of follow-up was not described.  
- Immunohistochemistry  
3) The Authors should briefly summarize the steps of the 
immunohistochemical technique and criteria for EGFR staining 
evaluation.  
How were the evaluations of tumour cell staining scores done? Did 
the examiners do this together, or separately and if so, how were 
differences in scoring conciliated?  
 
- Tissue microarray  
4) The authors describe that for tissue microarray construction they 
selected the areas of strong expression of EGFR. How the selection 
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of the area in the 46.2% of cases classified as negative expression 
of EGFR in IHC was made?  
5) How many cores were used in the preparation of tissue 
microarrays? What was the diameter of each core?  
 
- Fluorescent in situ hybridization (FISH)  
- Chromogenic in situ hybridization (CISH)  
6) Briefly summarize the steps followed in the FISH and CISH 
techniques and the expected results (matching the colour of the 
target signals in CISH and FISH).  
7) Establish clear criteria of FISH and CISH amplification.  
- Figures  
8) The authors should provide photomicrographs of CISH technique 
with higher magnification to observe more clearly the amplification.  
- Figure Legends  
9) The authors should add the microscopic magnification of 
photomicrographs. 

 

REVIEWER Ling-Ling Hsieh  
Professor  
Chang Gung University  
Taiwan  
 
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Oct-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript examined the relationship between expression of 

EGFR by IHC and gene copy numbers by FISH and CISH in 52 

OSCC cases. Several major points need to be clarified. 

 

1. The authors should provide detailed information regarding the 
scoring criteria for IHC, FISH and CISH. For example, how 
many cells were evaluated for copy number analysis and the 
definition of EGFR amplification. 

2. Although TMAs allow the performance of tissue-based assays 
on a large number of patient samples in an efficient and cost-
effective manner, the major weakness of TMA is the selection of 
representative cores of the lesion. To minimize the weakness, it 
is suggested to use at least two cores from each case when 
using a 1 mm core (as the case of the present study). How 
many cores from each patient were taken for the present study? 
Furthermore, the authors stated that “Representative core tissue 
sections (1 mm in diameter) of strong immunoexpression of 
EGFR…..”, while 28 (53.8%) cases were positive for EGFR 
immunoexpression. How did the authors select representative 
cores for those cases with negative EGFR? 

3. If the authors would like to explore the relationships between 
IHC, FISH and CISH, it is necessary to use same TMA blocks. 

4. In the abstract, the authors stated that “Too small samples were 
not included.” What are the criteria to define too small samples? 

5. The clinicopathological information (especially follow-up) should 
be strengthened. Also, it is better to include status of cigarette 
smoking and alcohol drinking in Table 1. 

6. The sample size was too small for clinicopathological and 
prognosis analysis. 

7. Legend for Figure 1 should include the magnification information 
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and the meanings of different colors, especially in panel C.      
 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

• Reviewer #1  

1- The authors did not define whether tumor samples were obtained before the patient received any 

adjuvant therapy (radiotherapy, chemotherapy) that could alter the results of the sudy.  

Answer: The tumor samples were obtained before any adjuvant therapy (We have included this 

information in the revised manuscript).  

 

2- Duration of follow-up was not described  

Answer: The median of follow-up was six months (we have included in table 1).  

 

3- Immunohistochemistry - The Authors should briefly summarize the steps of the 

immunohistochemical technique and criteria for EGFR staining evaluation. How were the evaluations 

of tumour cell staining scores done? Did the examiners do this together or separately and if so, how 

were differences in scoring conciliated?  

Answer: Included in materials and methods – section Immunohistochemistry  

 

4- The authors describe that for tissue microarray construction they selected the areas of strong 

expression of EGFR. How the selection of the area in the 46.2% of cases classified as negative 

expression of EGFR in IHC was made?  

Answer: In the negative cases, representative area of the tumor was selected considering the 

histological graduation (We have included this information in the revised manuscript – section Material 

and methods - Tissue microarray).  

 

5- How many cores were used in the preparation of tissue microarrays? What was the diameter of 

each core?  

Answer: One core with 1mm diameter was used from each sample (this information has been 

included in the manuscript – section Materials and methods – Tissue microarray)  

 

6- Briefly summarize the steps followed in the FISH and CISH techniques and the expected results 

(matching the colour of the target signals in CISH and FISH).  

Answer: The procedures have been included in the manuscript – session Materials and Methods  

 

7- Establish clear criteria of FISH and CISH amplification  

Answer: The criteria has been included in the manuscript – section Materials and Methods – 

Evaluation of CISH and FISH results  

 

8- The authors should provide photomicrographs of CISH technique with higher magnification to 

observe more clearly the amplification.  

Answer: The evaluation of CISH signal was based in the protocol provided by the manufacturer. It 

recommends the signal visualization at 400x magnification, so, unfortunately we have taken the 

photomicrograph at 400x and the material is not available to take it at 1000x magnification.  

 

9- The authors should add the microscopic magnification of photomicrographs.  

Answer: The magnification has been added to the legend of photomicrograph.  

 

• Reviewer #2  

1- The authors should provide detailed information regarding the scoring criteria for IHC, FISH and 

CISH. For example, how many cells were evaluated for copy number analysis and the definition of 
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EGFR amplification.  

Answer: This information has also been included in the manuscript – section Material and methods  

 

2- Although TMAs allow the performance of tissue-based assays on a large number of patient 

samples in an efficient and cost-effective manner, the major weakness of TMA is the selection of 

representative cores of the lesion. To minimize the weakness, it is suggested to use at least two cores 

from each case when using a 1 mm core (as the case of the present study). How many cores from 

each patient were taken for the present study? Furthermore, the authors stated that “Representative 

core tissue sections (1 mm in diameter) of strong immunoexpression of EGFR…..”, while 28 (53.8%) 

cases were positive for EGFR immunoexpression. How did the authors select representative cores for 

those cases with negative EGFR?  

Answer: We are grateful for the careful review and this point is very important. It has already been 

discussed previously and we would like to mention that our samples were obtained from incisional 

biopsies, so, the material was sometimes very small to removed more than one core for TMA.  

 

3- If the authors would like to explore the relationships between IHC, FISH and C ISH, it is necessary 

to use same TMA blocks.  

Answer: The same TMA blocks were used for CISH and FISH, and IHC results guided the selected 

areas for TMA, so, the same areas were compared in the different techniques. It had been mentioned 

in the manuscript – session Materials and methods – Tissue microarray.  

 

4- In the abstract, the authors stated that “Too small samples were not included.” What are the criteria 

to define too small samples?  

Answer: We considered it would be better if this sentence were deleted. So we removed this 

information. It referred to insufficient amount of material.  

 

5- The clinicopathological information (especially follow-up) should be strengthened. Also, it is better 

to include status of cigarette smoking and alcohol drinking in Table 1.  

Answer: We have included the smoking and alcohol habits in Table 1. Also, we moved the table to a 

separate file because of its configuration.  

 

6- The sample size was too small for clinicopathological and prognosis analysis.  

Answer: We agree that the sample is small for prognosis conclusions, however, as others studies with 

similar number of cases, association with clinicopathological data is possible to be done.  

 

7- Legend for Figure 1 should include the magnification information and the meanings of different 

colors, especially in panel C.  

Answer: We have corrected the legend. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Márcio Diniz Freitas  
School of Dentistry  
University of Santiago de Compostela-Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Dec-2012 

 

THE STUDY ABSTRACT  
Methods:  
- Authors should make reference of the utilization of Tissue 
Microarray Array (TMA) technology in this section. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS RESULTS  
Clinicopathological results  

- Duration of follow-up  should be described in the text.  
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DISCUSSION  
-The possible limitation of TMA technology is the loss of tumour 
representation compared with whole sections slides particularly in 
heterogeneous tumours. In the present study the authors used 
cylinders of 1mm diameter from incisional biopsies.  
This limitation should be discussed in this section. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

• Reviewer #1  

1- ABSTRACT - Methods  

Authors should make reference of the utilization of Tissue Microarray Array (TMA) technology in this 

section.  

Answer: We have included this information in the revised manuscript.  

 

2- RESULTS - Clinicopathological results  

Duration of follow-up should be described in the text.  

Answer: We have included this information in the revised manuscript.  

 

3- DISCUSSION  

The possible limitation of TMA technology is the loss of tumour representation compared with whole 

sections slides particularly in heterogeneous tumours. In the present study the authors used cylinders 

of 1mm diameter from incisional biopsies. This limitation should be discussed in this section.  

Answer: We have included this point in the Discussion of the manuscript. We also included a 

reference that we considered very important for this issue. 
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